

No. 22-913

In the Supreme Court of the United States

RICHARD DEVILLIER, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

STATE OF TEXAS,

Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of
Appeals for the Fifth Circuit

**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF PACIFIC LEGAL
FOUNDATION, NATIONAL FEDERATION OF
INDEPENDENT BUSINESS SMALL BUSINESS
LEGAL CENTER, INC., AND MANHATTAN
INSTITUTE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

KATHRYN D. VALOIS
Pacific Legal Foundation
4440 PGA Blvd., Suite 307
Palm Beach Gardens, FL 33410

ELIZABETH MILITO
ROB SMITH
NFIB Small Business
Legal Center, Inc.
555 12th Street, NW
Suite 1001
Washington, DC 20004

DEBORAH J. LA FETRA
Counsel of Record
ROBERT H. THOMAS
Pacific Legal Foundation
555 Capitol Mall
Suite 1290
Sacramento, CA 95814
Telephone: (916) 419-7111
DLaFetra@pacificlegal.org

Counsel for Amici Curiae
Additional counsel listed on inside cover

ILYA SHAPIRO
TIM ROSENBERGER
Manhattan Institute
52 Vanderbilt Ave.
New York, NY 10017

Table of Contents

Question Presented.....	i
Table of Authorities	iii
Interest of Amici Curiae	1
Introduction and Summary of Argument	2
Argument	5
I. The Text of the Fourteenth Amendment Binds “the States”	5
II. Self-Executing Constitutional Rights Do Not Need Legislative Recognition of a Remedy ...	11
III. The Fifth Circuit Deprives Property Owners of Any Forum for Constitutional Takings Claims	16
A. The Takings “Catch-22” Resurrected	16
B. The Constitution Elevates Judicial Protection of Property Rights Over Government Gamesmanship	19
Conclusion	21

Table of Authorities

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Alden v. Maine</i> , 527 U.S. 706 (1999)	7
<i>Allen v. Cooper</i> , 140 S.Ct. 994 (2020)	16
<i>Angelle v. State</i> , 34 So.2d 321 (La. 1948)	17
<i>Ariyan Inc. v. Sewerage & Water Bd. of New Orleans</i> , 143 S.Ct. 353 (2022)	1–2
<i>Ariyan, Inc. v. Sewerage & Water Bd. of New Orleans</i> , 29 F.4th 226 (5th Cir. 2022).....	17
<i>Arkansas Game & Fish Comm’n v. United States</i> , 568 U.S. 23 (2012)	1
<i>Arrigoni Enters., LLC v. Town of Durham</i> , 136 S.Ct. 1409 (2016)	19
<i>Barron v. Mayor and City Council of Baltimore</i> , 32 U.S. (7 Pet.) 243 (1833)	6–7
<i>Benton v. Maryland</i> , 395 U.S. 784 (1969)	11
<i>Biden v. Nebraska</i> , 143 S.Ct. 2355 (2023)	19
<i>Blanchette v. Conn. Gen. Ins. Corps.</i> , 419 U.S. 102 (1974)	4

<i>Boom Co. v. Patterson</i> , 98 U.S. 403 (1878)	6
<i>Bradshaw v. Rogers</i> , 20 Johns. 103 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1822).....	9
<i>Brown & Gay Eng'g, Inc. v. Olivares</i> , 461 S.W.3d 117 (Tex. 2015).....	18
<i>Cedar Point Nursery v. Hassid</i> , 141 S.Ct. 2063 (2021)	1
<i>Cent. Va. Cmty. Coll. v. Katz</i> , 546 U.S. 356 (2006)	16
<i>Chicago, B. & Q.R. Co. v.</i> <i>City of Chicago</i> , 166 U.S. 226 (1897)	9–10, 14
<i>City of Monterey v. Del Monte Dunes at</i> <i>Monterey, Ltd.</i> , 526 U.S. 687 (1999)	16
<i>City of Northglenn v. Grynberg</i> , 846 P.2d 175 (Colo. 1993).....	20
<i>CPS Energy v. Elec. Reliability Council</i> <i>of Texas</i> , 671 S.W.3d 605 (Tex. 2023).....	17–18
<i>Davis v. Burke</i> , 179 U.S. 399 (1900)	2–3, 13
<i>Dolan v. City of Tigard</i> , 512 U.S. 374 (1994)	8
<i>Embury v. King</i> , 361 F.3d 562 (9th Cir. 2004)	5
<i>Esposito v. S.C. Coastal Council</i> , 939 F.2d 165 (4th Cir. 1991)	15

<i>Fin. Oversight and Mgmt. Bd. for Puerto Rico v. Cooperative de Ahorro y Credito Abraham Rosa,</i> 143 S.Ct. 774 (2023)	2
<i>First English Evangelical Lutheran Church of Glendale v. Los Angeles Cnty.,</i> 482 U.S. 304 (1987)	3, 14–15, 19
<i>Fitzpatrick v. Bitzer,</i> 427 U.S. 445 (1976)	12, 15
<i>Folsom v. City of New Orleans,</i> 109 U.S. 285 (1883)	17
<i>Franklin v. Gwinnett Cnty. Pub. Schools,</i> 503 U.S. 60 (1992)	15
<i>Hall v. McRaven,</i> 508 S.W.3d 232 (Tex. 2017).....	18
<i>Health & Hosp. Corp. of Marion Cnty. v. Talevski,</i> 599 U.S. 166 (2023)	7, 12
<i>Home Tel. & Tel. Co. v. City of Los Angeles,</i> 227 U.S. 278 (1913)	7
<i>Horne v. Dep’t of Agric.,</i> 576 U.S. 350 (2015)	1
<i>Johnston v. Rankin,</i> 70 N.C. 550 (1874)	9
<i>Kirby Forest Indus., Inc. v. United States,</i> 467 U.S. 1 (1984)	15

<i>Knick v. Twp. of Scott</i> , 139 S.Ct. 2162 (2019)	1, 3, 19, 20
<i>Koontz v. St. Johns River Water Mgmt. Dist.</i> , 570 U.S. 595 (2013)	1
<i>Lapides v. Bd. of Regents of Univ. Sys. of Ga.</i> , 535 U.S. 613 (2002)	5, 19
<i>Maine Cmty. Health Options v. United States</i> , 140 S.Ct. 1308.....	11
<i>Malloy v. Hogan</i> , 378 U.S. 1 (1964)	10
<i>Mapp v. Ohio</i> , 367 U.S. 643 (1961)	10
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. 137 (1803)	12–13, 15
<i>Ex parte Martin</i> , 13 Ark. 198 (1853)	9
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010)	9–10
<i>Minn. v. Murphy</i> , 465 U.S. 420 (1984)	13
<i>Mitchum v. Foster</i> , 407 U.S. 225 (1972)	7
<i>In re Mt. Washington Road Co.</i> , 35 N.H. 134 (1857).....	9
<i>Murr v. Wisconsin</i> , 137 S.Ct. 1933 (2017)	1
<i>Nollan v. California Coastal Comm’n</i> , 483 U.S. 825 (1987)	1, 8

<i>Pakdel v. City and Cnty. of San Francisco</i> , 141 S.Ct. 2226 (2021)	1
<i>Palazzolo v. Rhode Island</i> , 533 U.S. 606 (2001)	1
<i>Parham v. Justices of the Inferior Court of Decatur Cnty.</i> , 9 Ga. 341 (1851).....	9
<i>Penn Central Transp. Co. v. New York City</i> , 438 U.S. 104 (1978)	8
<i>PennEast Pipeline Co., LLC v. New Jersey</i> , 141 S.Ct. 2244 (2021)	10
<i>People v. Platt</i> , 17 Johns. 195 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1819).....	9
<i>Pumpelly v. Green Bay Co.</i> , 80 U.S. 166 (1871)	6
<i>Sinnickson v. Johnson</i> , 17 N.J.L. 129 (1839)	14
<i>Stop the Beach Renourishment, Inc. v. Fla. Dep't of Env. Prot.</i> , 560 U.S. 702 (2010)	8
<i>Suitum v. Tahoe Reg'l Plan. Agency</i> , 520 U.S. 725 (1997)	1
<i>Tahoe-Sierra Pres. Council, Inc. v. Tahoe Reg'l Planning Agency</i> , 535 U.S. 302 (2002)	8
<i>Tanzin v. Tanvir</i> , 141 S.Ct. 486 (2020)	14

<i>TrinCo Inv. Co. v. United States</i> , 140 Fed.Cl. 530 (2018).....	6–7
<i>Tyler v. Hennepin Cnty.</i> , 598 U.S. 631 (2023)	1
<i>In re Venoco LLC</i> , 998 F.3d 94 (3d Cir. 2021).....	10
<i>Ex parte Virginia</i> , 100 U.S. 339 (1879)	7
<i>Wallace v. Jaffree</i> , 472 U.S. 38 (1985)	11
<i>Yearsley v. W.A. Ross Constr. Co.</i> , 309 U.S. 18 (1940)	11

Constitutions

La. Const. art. XII, § 10(C)	17
U.S. Const. amend. V.....	2–3, 10–11, 13, 15–16
U.S. Const. amend. XI	5, 18
U.S. Const. amend. XIV.....	3–5, 7–10, 12, 14–15
U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 1.....	3, 7
U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 5.....	3, 11–12

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1491(a)(1)	4
Civil Rights Act of 1871, 42 U.S.C. § 1983	4, 12, 18

Other Authorities

Amar, Akhil Reed, <i>The Bill of Rights: Creation and Reconstruction</i> (1998)	8
---	---

Beaton, Laura D., & Zinn, Matthew D., Knick v. Township of Scott: <i>A Source of New Uncertainty for State and Local Governments in Regulatory Takings Challenges to Land Use Regulation</i> , 47 Fordham Urb. L.J. 623 (2020).....	19
Berger, Eric, <i>The Collision of the Takings and State Sovereign Immunity Doctrines</i> , 63 Wash. & Lee L. Rev. 493 (2006).....	15
Blackstone, William, 1 <i>Commentaries</i>	9
Cooley, Thomas M., <i>A Treatise on the Const. Limitations Which Rest upon the Legislative Power of the States of the American Union</i> (1868)	9
Grant, Eric, <i>A Revolutionary View of the Seventh Amendment and the Just Compensation Clause</i> , 91 Nw. U. L. Rev. 144 (1996)	16
Kobach, Kris W., <i>The Origins of Regulatory Takings: Setting the Record Straight</i> , 1996 Utah L. Rev. 1211	6
Story, Joseph, 2 <i>Commentaries on the Constitution of the United States</i> (Thomas M. Cooley ed., 4th ed., Boston, Little, Brown, & Co. 1873) (1833)	6, 9
Struve, Catherine T., <i>Turf Struggles: Land, Sovereignty, and Sovereign Immunity</i> , 37 New Eng. L. Rev. 571 (2003).....	15

Thomas, David A., *Finding More Pieces for
the Takings Puzzle: How Correcting
History Can Clarify Doctrine*,
75 U. Colo. L. Rev. 497 (2004)..... 20
